WO ODBINE - October 2, 2025 - Race 5
OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred
INNER TURF FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES OR ONTARIO SIRED

ALLOWANCE WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES. Three Year Olds, 121 Ibs.; Older, 124 Ibs. Non-winners Of A Race

Since August 2 Allowed 2 Ibs. Claiming Price $40,000 (Races Where Entered For $25,000 Or Less Not Considered For
Allowances). ( C) Claiming Price: $40,000
Distance: Seven And One Half Furlongs On The Inner turf Current Track Record: (Another Time - 1:28.11 - June 6, 2020)
All money values represented in Canadian currency unless noted otherwise

Purse: $63,800

Includes: $9,900 Other Sources
Includes: $9,000 State Bred
Plus: $1,000 Other Sources
Available Money: $64,800

Value of Race: $54,360 (US$39,006) 1st $32,340 (US$23,206) , 2nd $10,780 (US$7,735) , 3rd $5,929 (US$4,254) , 4th $2,694

(US$1,933) , 5th $1,617 (US$1,160) , 6th $500 (US$359) , 7th $500 (US$359)
Weather: Clear, 15° C Track: Firm
Off at: 7:33 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Electronic
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Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)

Kekoa (Adams, Austin)
Pierre (Civaci, Sahin)

Phillip My Wine (Moran, Pietro)
Rapid Grey (Munger, Ryan)
El Cohete (Hernandez, Rafael)

Wagner (Samuel, Jalon)

Political Warfare (Jones, Slade)

Fractional Times: 23.48 46.99 1:11.44 1:23.30

Split Times:

(23:51) (24:45) (11:86)

Run-Up: 90 feet Temporary Rail: 32 feet

Winner:

(6:22)

Wgt M/E PP

114 Lb
122 Lb
119 L
122 Lb
122 L
124 L
124 L

ON D NPE WO
NWrOORFR O

Final Time: 1:29.52
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Kekoa, Bay Gelding, by Reload out of Henley Hill (GB), by $Dansili (GB). Foaled Feb 03, 2022 in ON.
Breeder: Mark Dodson

Owner: Shefsky, Stephan, Shefsky, Rita, Kruh, Willy, Kruh, Toby G., Vella, Daniel J. and Kingfield Racing Stable, Ltd.
Trainer: Day Phillips, Catherine

Claiming Prices:

Scratched Horse(s): Back River (Veterinarian)

3 - Pierre: $40,000; 8 - Rapid Grey: $40,000; 2 - Wagner: $40,000; 6 - Political Warfare: $40,000;

Total WPS Pool: $94,552

Pgm Horse
5 Kekoa
3 Pierre

1  Phillip My Wine

Trainers:

Owners:

Fin
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Win Place Show Wager Type Winning Numbers Payoff
28.00 9.50 3.50  $0.20 Superfecta 5-3-1-8 46.33
3.80 2.20  $0.20 Pick 3 3-5-5 (3 correct) 229.62
2.10  $1.00 Daily Double 5-5 116.70
$1.00 Exacta 5-3 48.80
$1.00 Omni/Swinger 1-3 1.45
$1.00 Omni/Swinger 1-5 2.85
$1.00 Omni/Swinger 3-5 2.50
$0.20 Trifecta 5-3-1 16.14
Past Performance Running Line Preview
Pgm Horse Name Start 1/4 1/2 Str Fin
5 Kekoa 7 6° 55 gftead 41
3 Pierre 6 J112 49172 41102 2l
1 Phillip My Wine 1 47 45 qHead 313/
8 Rapid Grey 5 18 12v2 gl 4534
4  ElCohete 4 28 2212 g4 57172
2 Wagner 3 58172 67 67 gl21/4
6 Political Warfare 2 B2 galz 48 71634
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Video Race Replay

Odds

13.00

2.95
0.70*
11.40

7.65
24.15
27.45

Pool
31,550
41,142
13,115
65,107

547

39,921

Comments

angled out, willingly
steadied after start
3wd bid, led, lost 2d
set pace, weakened
stalked 2w, weakened
3wd far turn, no rally
tracked, no response

5 - Day Phillips, Catherine; 3 - Attard, Kevin; 1 - Casse, Mark; 8 - Casse, Mark; 4 - De Paulo, Michael; 2 - Pion, Sylvain; 6 - Ollivierre, Sylvester

5 - Shefsky, Stephan, Shefsky, Rita, Kruh, Willy, Kruh, Toby G., Vella, Daniel J. and Kingfield Racing Stable, Ltd.; 3 - Ulwelling, Al and Bill; 1 -

Barber, Gary, Pantofel Stable LLC, Wachtel Stable, and Deutsch, Peter; 8 -Gary Barber; 4 - Annecchini and D'Alimonte Holdings, Inc.; 2 -Andrew
M. Roberts; 6 -Margaret Sealy;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms
KEKOA raced off the pace inside, advanced inside on the far turn, tracked inside at the quarter pole, angled out at the top of the lane, closed willingly
outside, ran by PHILLIP MY WINE and drew clear under urging. PIERRE steadied after the start, trailed the field, moved up inside on the far turn, waited
briefly at the quarter pole, rallied two wide into the stretch run, angled in, closed well late on the rail and got second. PHILLIP MY WINE raced off the rail, off
the pace, bid three wide on the far turn, dueled into the stretch, took over, then yielded to the winner, dug in and lost second late. RAPID GREY set the pace
racing with a clear lead, dueled on the far turn and weakened in the stretch. EL COHETE raced three wide early, then stalked two wide, chased between
rivals on the far turn and weakened. WAGNER raced off the pace inside, chased three wide on the far turn and failed to threaten. POLITICAL WARFARE
tracked on the inside, chased on the far turn and lacked a response.
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