## WO ODBINE - October 2, 2025 - Race 5

OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

INNER TURF FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES OR ONTARIO SIRED ALLOWANCE WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES. Three Year Olds, 121 lbs.; Older, 124 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since August 2 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$40,000 (Races Where Entered For \$25,000 Or Less Not Considered For

Allowances). (C) Claiming Price: \$40,000

Distance: Seven And One Half Furlongs On The Inner turf Current Track Record: (Another Time - 1:28.11 - June 6, 2020)

All money values represented in Canadian currency unless noted otherwise

Purse: \$63,800

Includes: \$9,900 Other Sources Includes: \$9,000 State Bred Plus: \$1,000 Other Sources Available Money: \$64,800

Value of Race: \$54,360 (US\$39,006) 1st \$32,340 (US\$23,206), 2nd \$10,780 (US\$7,735), 3rd \$5,929 (US\$4,254), 4th \$2,694

(US\$1,933), 5th \$1,617 (US\$1,160), 6th \$500 (US\$359), 7th \$500 (US\$359)

Weather: Clear, 15° C Track: Firm

Off at: 7:33 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wg	t M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
24Aug25 <sup>9</sup> WO <sup>7</sup>	5	Kekoa (Adams, Austin)	114	Lb	5	7	6 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	5 <sup>2</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup>	11	13.00	angled out, willingly
13Sep25 11WO <sup>6</sup>	3	Pierre (Civaci, Sahin)	122	Lb	3	6	7	7	4 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	2 <sup>3/4</sup>	2.95	steadied after start
14Sep25 <sup>2</sup> WO <sup>1</sup>	1	Phillip My Wine (Moran, Pietro)	119	L	1	1	4 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>4</sup>	0.70*	3wd bid, led, lost 2d
1Sep25 <sup>7</sup> WO <sup>7</sup>	8	Rapid Grey (Munger, Ryan)	122	Lb	7	5	1 <sup>3</sup>	1 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	4 <sup>1 3/4</sup>	11.40	set pace, weakened
7Sep25 <sup>1</sup> WO <sup>4</sup>	4	El Cohete (Hernandez, Rafael)	122	L	4	4	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>2</sup>	5 <sup>3</sup>	5 <sup>4 3/4</sup>	7.65	stalked 2w, weakened
1Sep25 <sup>1</sup> WO <sup>5</sup>	2	Wagner (Samuel, Jalon)	124	L	2	3	5 <sup>1/2</sup>	6 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	6 <sup>1</sup>	6 <sup>4 1/2</sup>	24.15	3wd far turn, no rally
7Sep25 <sup>2</sup> WO <sup>1</sup>	6	Political Warfare (Jones, Slade)	124	L	6	2	3 <sup>3 1/2</sup>	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	7	7	27.45	tracked, no response

Fractional Times: 23.48 46.99 1:11.44 1:23.30 Final Time: 1:29.52

**Split Times:** (23:51) (24:45) (11:86) (6:22)

Run-Up: 90 feet Temporary Rail: 32 feet

Winner: Kekoa, Bay Gelding, by Reload out of Henley Hill (GB), by \$Dansili (GB). Foaled Feb 03, 2022 in ON.

Breeder: Mark Dodson

Owner: Shefsky, Stephan, Shefsky, Rita, Kruh, Willy, Kruh, Toby G., Vella, Daniel J. and Kingfield Racing Stable, Ltd.

Trainer: Day Phillips, Catherine

Claiming Prices: 3 - Pierre: \$40,000; 8 - Rapid Grey: \$40,000; 2 - Wagner: \$40,000; 6 - Political Warfare: \$40,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Back River (Veterinarian)

**Total WPS Pool:** \$94,552

Pgm	Horse	win	Place	Show	wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payott	Pool
5	Kekoa	28.00	9.50	3.50	\$0.20 Superfecta	5-3-1-8	46.33	31,550
3	Pierre		3.80	2.20	\$0.20 Pick 3	3-5-5 (3 correct)	229.62	41,142
1	Phillip My Wine			2.10	\$1.00 Daily Double	5-5	116.70	13,115
					\$1.00 Exacta	5-3	48.80	65,107
					\$1.00 Omni/Swinger	1-3	1.45	547
					\$1.00 Omni/Swinger	1-5	2.85	0
					\$1.00 Omni/Swinger	3-5	2.50	0
					\$0.20 Trifecta	5-3-1	16.14	39,921

**Past Performance Running Line Preview** 

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
5	Kekoa	7	6 <sup>9</sup>	5 <sup>5</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup>
3	Pierre	6	7 <sup>11 1/2</sup>	7 <sup>9 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>1</sup> 1/2	2 <sup>1</sup>
1	Phillip My Wine	1	4 <sup>7</sup>	4 <sup>5</sup>	1 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>1 3/4</sup>
8	Rapid Grey	5	1 <sup>3</sup>	1 <sup>2</sup> 1/2	3 <sup>1</sup>	4 <sup>5 3/4</sup>
4	El Cohete	4	2 <sup>3</sup>	$2^{2 \cdot 1/2}$	5 <sup>4</sup>	5 <sup>7 1/2</sup>
2	Wagner	3	58 1/2	6 <sup>7</sup>	6 <sup>7</sup>	6 <sup>12</sup> 1/4
6	Political Warfare	2	3 <sup>3 1/2</sup>	3 <sup>4</sup> 1/2	7 <sup>8</sup>	7 <sup>16 3/4</sup>

Trainers: 5 - Day Phillips, Catherine; 3 - Attard, Kevin; 1 - Casse, Mark; 8 - Casse, Mark; 4 - De Paulo, Michael; 2 - Pion, Sylvain; 6 - Ollivierre, Sylvester

Owners: 5 - Shefsky, Stephan, Shefsky, Rita, Kruh, Willy, Kruh, Toby G., Vella, Daniel J. and Kingfield Racing Stable, Ltd.; 3 - Ulwelling, Al and Bill; 1 - Barber, Gary, Pantofel Stable LLC, Wachtel Stable, and Deutsch, Peter; 8 -Gary Barber; 4 - Annecchini and D'Alimonte Holdings, Inc.; 2 -Andrew

M. Roberts; 6 -Margaret Sealy;

## Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

KEKOA raced off the pace inside, advanced inside on the far turn, tracked inside at the quarter pole, angled out at the top of the lane, closed willingly outside, ran by PHILLIP MY WINE and drew clear under urging. PIERRE steadied after the start, trailed the field, moved up inside on the far turn, waited briefly at the quarter pole, rallied two wide into the stretch run, angled in, closed well late on the rail and got second. PHILLIP MY WINE raced off the rail, off the pace, bid three wide on the far turn, dueled into the stretch, took over, then yielded to the winner, dug in and lost second late. RAPID GREY set the pace racing with a clear lead, dueled on the far turn and weakened in the stretch. EL COHETE raced three wide early, then stalked two wide, chased between rivals on the far turn and weakened. WAGNER raced off the pace inside, chased three wide on the far turn and failed to threaten. POLITICAL WARFARE tracked on the inside, chased on the far turn and lacked a response.

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.

**'**